
 

For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 

School Organisation Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 19th September, 2013 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Proposed Expansion of Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and Nursery, 
Handforth, Wilmslow and Dean Oaks Primary, Handforth, Wilmslow  (Pages 5 - 
154) 

 
 To consider the proposal to expand Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and 

Nursery from 210 to 315 school places and Dean Oaks Primary from 315 to 420 pupil 
places with a planned implementation date for September 2014. 
 
 

4. Proposed Expansion of Ash Grove Primary School and Nursery, Macclesfield  
(Pages 155 - 242) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 To consider the proposal to expand Ash Grove Primary School and Nursery, 
Macclesfield from 105 to 210 pupil places with a planned implementation date for 
September 2014. 
 



SCHOOL ORGANISATION SUB COMMITTEE  PROCEDURE 
 

The Cabinet has adopted the following procedure when exercising its function 
as the relevant decision maker under Schedule 2 Education and Inspections 
Act 2006 to consider school reorganisation proposals which attract statutory 
objections. The Cabinet has also adopted this procedure for th
[...]
t 3      Announcement of the Decision in public session 
 

(13)The Sub Committee’s decision will be made in public following the 
private review session. It will then be published on the Borough 
Council’s Political Information Network within two working days 
and the Principal Adviser to the Sub Committee will then prepare 
and make public a written statement setting out the reasons for 
the Sub Committee’s decision in relation to the relevant Statutory 
Decision Makers guidance. 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Report  to School Organisation Sub Committee  
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
19 September 2013 

Report of: Tony Crane, Director, Children Services 
Subject/Title: Proposed Expansion of:  Wilmslow Grange 

Community Primary and Nursery, Handforth, 
Wilmslow and Dean Oaks Primary, Handforth, 
Wilmslow. 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Rachel Bailey 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This decision paper reports on the outcome of the statutory public notices 

(Annex 1a and 1b) of the Council’s proposed expansion of Wilmslow 
Grange Community Primary and Nursery from 210 to 315 school places 
and Dean Oaks Primary from 315 to 420 pupil places from September 
2014 and details the responses received during the subsequent 4-weeks 
representation period, which commenced on 18 July and concluded on 15 
August 2013.  
 

1.2 Section 14 of the Education Act 1996 places a duty on local authorities to 
ensure that there are sufficient school places available for their area.  The 
October 2012 pupil forecasts indicate that there will be a shortfall of 227 
places across all primary schools in the Wilmslow area by 2018. In 
response to these forecasts a review of provision has been undertaken 
and this has resulted in proposals to increase Wilmslow Grange 
Community Primary and Nursery from 210 to 315 school places and Dean 
Oaks Primary from 315 to 42
[...]
ng – 8 March 2013 
7 Guidance issued by the Department for Education – Extract for 

Decision Makers 
8 Equality Impact Assessment 
 Appendix 7 – Wilmslow Grange Travel Plan ( 2013-2014) 
9 Map showing Schools Location 
 

1.7 This report was authorised by the Senior Management Team on 28 
August. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested  
 
2.1 That the School Organisation Sub Committee approves for implementation in 

September 2014, the expansions of: 
 

• Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and Nursery School, 
Handforth - from 210 to 315 pupil places;  
 

• Dean Oaks Primary, Wilmslow - from 315 to 420 pupil places; 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

3.1 These proposals will enable the Local Authority to meet its statutory duty as 
Strategic Commissioner of School Places by commissioning sufficient school 
places for children resident in its area.   

Page 6



 

 

3.2 The Headteacher and Governors of Wilmslow Grange Community Primary 
and Nursery and Dean Oaks Primary have been consulted and fully support 
the proposed expansion of the schools to accommodate the growing 
population and increasing demand for school places in their area. (Annex 3a 
and 3b) 
 

3.3 In making this recommendation, full consideration has been given to the 7 
responses received during the 4 weeks representation period. (Full details 
are set out in Annex 4).  Representations received include 4 comments on 
the Wilmslow Grange proposal, 2 on the Dean Oaks proposal and 1 
commenting on both proposals.  

 
3.4 The representations received include 3 objections and 1 response in support 

of the proposal to expand Wilmslow Grange. The concerns raised as 
objections are about increased parking issues for nearby homes; school 
noise levels; and the increased traffic and potential risk to children on 
surrounding roads.   
 

3.5 For Dean Oaks, 2 objections were received. One respondent expressed 
concern about the disruption to the three schools in the area proposed for 
expansion and the cost in doing so. The other respondent commented on 
traffic congestion; parking issues at the beginning and end of the school day; 
and the need for changes at the school if the proposal is agreed to ensure 
the quality of education is not compromised.  
 

3.6 One respondent commented on both proposals expressing concern about 
the impact on traffic if the area and questioning the rationale and querying if 
this was linked to an aspiration for extra housing in the area.   
 

3.7 The School Organisation Sub Committee must take these views into 
account when deciding whether to approve the proposal. 
 

3.8 Information relating to these issues is included as Annex 5 to this report 
to assist the School Organisation Sub Committee when considering the 
proposal. However, this should not discourage Members from considering 
any other information that they consider relevant.   

 
4.0 Background 
 

4.1 The rationale for these proposals is set out in the consultation documents 
attached to the full proposals as Appendix 2. 
 

4.2 To summarise, October 2012 School Census pupil forecasts indicated a 
shortfall in the number of primary school places in some areas of the 
Borough. The forecasts indicate that for Wilmslow, there will be a shortfall of 
227 places by 2018. These forecasts do not provide for any operational 
surplus’, which is a level of spare capacity intended to accommodate 
reasonable journey times to school, some degree of parental choice and 
flexibility to allow for mid-year entrants. To deliver 4% operational surplus, 
current forecasts (October 2012 School Census) indicate the need for 327 
pupil places by 2018. This data is set out in the table below. 

Page 7



 

 

 
Academic Year 

Wilmslow 
Area 

Number 
on Roll 
(NOR) 
May 13 

Capacity 
-Number 
of Pupil 
Places 
May 13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 

Forecast  
NOR 2426 2498 

 
2511 

 
2562 

 
2607 

 
2661 

 
2692 

 
2725   

Forecast Shortfall Places  
 

-13 
 

-64 
 

-109 
 

-163 
[...]
address the remaining shortfall in the number of places forecast 
for 2018 and would contribute to a level of operational surplus just above 4%. 
 

4.7 The additional capacity from all three expansion proposals would be mainly 
phased in at the normal point of entry to the school increasing reception 
classes from the current 360 pupil places to 405, and more in line with 
demand in recent years, as set out in the table below.   
 

1st Preferences Catchment Area 
School Name 

PAN 
(Places) 
2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 

Alderley Edge 30 37 25 51 38 
Ashdene 60 70 65 54 54 
Dean Oaks 45 40 38 107 114 
Gorsey Bank 60 59 85 38 52 
Lacey Green 45 60 67 42 54 
Lindow 30 24 21 30 23 
St Anne’s Fulshaw 19 20 13 32 25 
St Benedict's 26 20 30 n/a n/a 
Styal 15 21 22 8 7 
Wilmslow Grange 30 42 47 70 66 
Total  360 393 413 432 433 
Published Admission Number, applies to the normal point of entry to the school (reception 
class) Figures quoted as at the point of allocation for Reception 2013 places i.e 16 April 
2013 
 

4.8 This request for approval to expand the two Local Authority maintained 
schools has taken into account feedback received during the formal 
consultation period and officers have shared plans within the Wilmslow 
School Partnership about the long term strategy for the area. (Minutes 
attached as Annex 6a and 6b) 
 

4.9  A report detailing the outcome of the formal consultation undertaken 
between 30 April 2013 and 4 June 2013 was presented to the Cabinet 
Member on 1 July 2013 whereupon permission was given to issue a 
statutory notices detailing the proposed expansion of Wilmslow Grange 
Community Primary and Nursery from 210 to 315 school places and Dean 
Oaks Primary from 315 to 420 pupil places 
 

4.10 In accordance with the guidance issued by the Department for Education, 
the statutory notice was published in the local paper and a copy of the 
notice and complete proposal were forwarded to the Secretary of State. 
The statutory four-week representati
[...]
pplicable  
 

(b) the distance between the proposed and current site; 

 

Not Applicable 

 

(c) the reason for the choice of proposed site; 

 

Not Applicable  
 

(d) the accessibility of the proposed site or sites; 

 

Not Applicable  
 

Page 35



 
 
  Annex 2b 

  6 

(e) the proposed arrangements for transport of pupils to the school on its new site; 
and 

 

Not Applicable  
 

(f) a statement about other sustainable transport alternatives where pupils are not 
using transport provided, and how car use in the school area will be discouraged. 

 

Not Applicable  

Objectives 

10. The objectives of the proposals. 

 

The objective of the proposal is to create additional school places to accommodate 
the growing demand for places in the local area and address basic need.  

Consultation 

11. Evidence of the consultation before the proposals were published including— 

(a) a list of persons who were consulted; 

(b) minutes of all public consultation meetings; 

(c) the views of the persons consulted; 

(d) a statement to the effect that all applicable statutory requirements in relation to 
the proposals to consult were complied with; and 

(e) copies of all consultation documents and a statement on how these documents 
were made available. 

 

In accordance with section 19 of the Education and Inspections Act 2006 Cheshire 
East Council has consulted interested parties on its proposal to expand Dean Oaks 
Primary School.  Consultation was implemented between 30 April 2013 and 4 June 
2013 and in accordance with the guidance issued by the Secretary Of State  

The consultation documents were published on the Council’s website at 
www.cheshireeast.gov.uk  throughout the process and were made available in 
hard copy on request. The Council’s website has been updated regularly to provide 
full details and information about the process has been communicated in writing, 
including email, to all interested parties. Appendix 1 contains the list of persons 

[...]
age 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6 

 

 

 
Extract of  
 
Cheshire East Council, minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 24th 
June, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
PRESENT 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, J P Findlow, B Moran, P Raynes and 
D Topping 
Members in Attendance 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, G Baxendale, L Brown, S Gardiner, P Groves, J 
Hammond, S Hogben, P Hoyland, B Livesley, P Mason, A Moran, B Murphy, 
D Newton, A Thwaite, R West and S Wilkinson 
Officers in Attendance 
Kim Ryley, Lorraine Butcher, Suki Binjal, Heather Grimbaldeston, Kevin 
Melling, Mark Wheelton and Paul Mountford 
Apologies 
Councillor L Gilbert 
 
18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 

27  2012/2013 FINAL OUTTURN REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE 
Cabinet considered a report providing summary and detailed information 
on the Council’s financial and non-financial performance at the final 
quarter of the 2012/2013 Financial Year. 

Resolved: 
 
(2) Cabinet approves Supplementary Capital Estimates and Virements over 
£250,000 but under £1m in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules 
(Appendix 5b); 

Full details (including Appendix 5b) can be viewed online at 
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=241&M
Id=4731 

 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



  Annex 3a 

 

WILMSLOW GRANGE COMMUNITY  PRIMARY AND 
NURSERY SCHOOL 
Ullswater Road, Handforth, Wilmslow, Cheshire. SK9 3NG 
Telephone : 01625 526566  Fax No. 01625 536006 
   
Headteacher: Joanne Ashcroft BA hons NPQH 
 
 

  

24th July 2013 
 
To Whom it may concern, 
 
I am writing to confirm that we (the governing body and myself) are in 
support of the proposed expansion of Wilmslow Grange Community Primary 
School. 
 
We feel passionate about being able to meet the needs of our school 
community a
[...]
nership if one exists, or any local 
partnership or group that exists in place of 
an EYDCP (where proposals affect early 
years and/or childcare provision). This 
includes statutory objections and 
comments submitted during the 
representation period. The Decision Maker 
should not simply take account of the 
numbers of people expressing a particular 
view when considering representations 

4.73 
 

A formal consultation process was 
implemented by the authority between 
30 April 2013 and 4 June 2013. Full 
details of the feedback received during 
the consultation are attached as 
Appendix 4  
 
The outcome of the consultation was 
presented to the Cabinet Member for 
responsibility for Children and Families 
Service on 1 July 2013. The decision 
was to issue a statutory public notice 
attached which is attached as Annex 
1a and 1b 
 
The 4 week representation period 
commenced on 18 July 2013 and 
concluded on 15 August 2013. Full 
details of the feedback received during 
the statutory representation period are 

  P
age 98



Annex 5  
 

Additional Information for Members – Factors to be Considered by Decision Makers 
Using relevant extracts from Department for Education (DfE) Statutory Guidance - ‘Expanding a Maintained Mainstream School’  
 

Extracts from Statutory Guidance - paragraphs 4.15 to 4.63 Closing a Maintained Mainstream School, School Organisation and Competitions Unit 17 

made on proposals. Instead the Decision 
Maker should give the greatest weight to 
representations from those stakeholders 
likely to be most directly affected by the 
proposals. 

attached as Annex 4 
  

 

 

P
age 99



P
age 100

T
his page is intentionally left blank



NotesNotesNotesNotes            
 
Wilmslow Education Partnership     Annex 6a 
Date:  27 November 2012 
 
Present: 
Schools   Janet Ciaputa  - Dean Oaks 

Darren Morgan – Lindow 
Julie Brookes – Ashdene 
Lorraine Dooley – Lacey Green 
Chris Perry – Alderley Edge 
Joanne Ashcroft  - Wilmslow Grange 
Rhona C
[...]
resumption is that proposals to expand successful and popular 
schools should 
that there should be no increase in selection by academic ability, this 
presumption does not apply to grammar schools or to proposals for the expansion 
of selective places at partially selective schools.  
 
4.33 The existence of surplus capacity in neighbouring less popular schools 
should not in itself be sufficient to prevent this expansion, but if appropriate, in 
the light of local concerns, the Decision Maker should ask the LA how they 
plan to tackle any consequences for other schools. The Decision Maker should 
only turn down proposals for successful and popular schools to expand if there 
is compelling objective evidence that expansion would have a damaging effect 
on standards overall in an area, which cannot be avoided by LA action.  
 
4.34 Before approving proposals the Decision Maker should confirm that the 
admission arrangements of schools proposed for expansion fully meet the 
provisions of the School Admissions Code. Although the Decision Maker may 
not modify proposed admission arrangements, the proposer should be informed 
that proposals with unsatisfactory admission arrangements are unlikely to be 
approved, and given the opportunity to revise them in line with the Code of 
Practice. Where the LA, rather than the governing body, is the admissions 
authority, we will expect the authority to take action to bring the admission 
arrangements in to line with the School Admissions Code.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
8 

Page 121



STAGE 4 
 
 
Travel and Accessibility for All (Paragraphs 4.35-4.36) 
 
4.35 In considering proposals for the reorganisation of schools, Decision Makers 
should satisfy themselves that accessibility planning has been properly taken 
into account. Facilities are to be accessible by those concerned, by being 
located close to those who will use them, and the proposed changes should not 
adversely impact on disadvantaged groups. 
 
4.36 In deciding statutory pro
[...]
nd services under the Equalities Act 2010.  We are also legally 
required to publish assessments.   

Section 1: Description  
Department Children’s Services Lead officer responsible for assessment 

 
Mark Bayley 

Service  
 

School Organisation Other members of team undertaking 
assessment 

Barbara Dale 

Date 17 August 2013 Version 
 

3 

Type of document (mark as appropriate) 
 

Strategy Plan 
√ 

Function Policy 
√ 

Procedure Service 

Is this a new/existing/revision of an existing 
document (mark as appropriate) 

New Existing Revision 
√ 

Title and subject of the impact assessment 
(include a brief description of the aims, 
outcomes , operational issues as appropriate and 
how it fits in with the wider aims of the 
organisation)   
 
Please attach a copy of the 
strategy/plan/function/policy/procedure/service 
 
 

Following the Portfolio’s Holders decision of 1 July to issue a statutory public notices on the proposed 
expansion of  Wilmslow Grange Primary and Nursery  from 1FE to 1.5FE to provide an additional 105 school 
places and Dean Oaks primary from a 1.5FE to 2FE to provide an additional 105 school places with a 
proposed completion date of September 2014  a 4 week representation period commenced on 18 July 2013 
and concluded on 15 August 2013.  
 
During that 4 week representation period a number of representations were received which will be presented 
to the School Organisation Sub Committee meeting of 19  September 2013.  School Organisation Sub 
Committee are asked to approve to the expansion of Wilmslow Grange Primary and Nursery  from 1FE to 
1.5FE and Dean Oaks Primary from a 1.5FE to 2FE with a proposed completion date of September 2014   
 
There are any other associated policies and procedures as set out below:-. 
 
• Children and Families, Capital Strategy 2013/2014 
• Statutory consultation  was undertaken on these proposals as the changes, if approved, will fall within the 

category of a significant enlargement as the additional
[...]
ith headteachers of the Macclesfield primary 
schools and the feedback received during this process has informed this 
proposal. 

 
4.4  A report detailing the outcome of the formal consultation undertaken 

between 30 April 2013 and 4 June 2013 was presented to the Cabinet 
Member on 1 July 2013 whereupon permission was given to issue a 
statutory notice detailing the proposed expansion of Ash Grove Primary 
School and Nursery from 105 to 210 pupil places 
 

4.5 In accordance with the guidance issued by the Department for Education, 
the statutory notice was published in the local paper and a copy of the 
notice and complete proposal were forwarded to the Secretary of State. 
The statutory four-week representation period that followed commenced 
on 17 July 2013 and concluded on 14 August 2013. Members are advised 
that this statutory process provides the opportunity for any person with an 
interest to submit representations, which can be objections as well as 
expressions of support for the proposals.  
 

4.6 The representation period was notified to key stakeholders including Ward 
Members, David Rutley MP, the Diocese and Parish Councils. Information 
was emailed to all schools in the Macclesfield Local Area Partnership (LAP) 
and primary schools were issued with letters for distribution to all their 

Page 157



parents and carers. Copies of the statutory notice were displayed by officers 
on the school gates and in other prominent places in the local area.   
 

5.0 Wards Affected 
 
5.1 Ash Grove Primary School and Nursery is situated in Macclesfield South 

Ward. However, consultation was undertaken with all neighbouring wards:- 
  
 Broken Cross and Upton 
 Macclesfield Central 
 Macclesfield East 
 Macclesfield Hurdsfield.  
 Macclesfield South 
 Macclesfield and Tytherington 
 Macclesfield West and Ivy 
  
 Local Ward Members 

 
Cllr Louise Brown - Broken Cross and Upton 
Cllr Martin Hardy - Broken Cross and Upton 
Cllr Ken Edwards - Macclesfield Cent
[...]
nt in principle to grant a 
relaxation 
 
6 OTHER ISSUES 
 
Guidance Paragraph/s Current Position Impact of Expansion 
Views of interested parties – 
The Decision Maker should consider the 
views of all those affected by the 
proposals or who have an interest in them 
including: pupils; families of pupils; staff; 
other schools and colleges; local 
residents; diocesan bodies and other 
providers; LAs; the LSC (where proposals 
affect 14-19 provision) and the Early 
Years Development and Childcare 
Partnership if one exists, or any local 
partnership or group that exists in place of 
an EYDCP (where proposals affect early 
years and/or childcare provision). This 
includes statutory objections and 
comments submitted during the 
representation period. The Decision Maker 

4.73 
 

A formal consultation process was 
implemented by the authority between 
30 April 2013 and 4 June 2013. Full 
details of the feedback received during 
the consultation are attached as 
Appendix 4  
 
The outcomes of the consultation were 
presented to the Portfolio Holder at the 
meeting of 1 July 2013. The decision 
was to issue a statutory public notice 
attached which is attached as Annex 1 
 
The 4 week representation period 
commenced on 17 July 2013 and 
concluded on 14 August 2013. Full 
details of the feedback received during 

 

P
age 202



Annex 5  
 

Additional Information for Members – Factors to be Considered by Decision Makers 
Using relevant extracts from Department for Education (DfE) Statutory Guidance - ‘Expanding a Maintained Mainstream School’  
 

Extracts from Statutory Guidance - paragraphs 4.15 to 4.63 Closing a Maintained Mainstream School, School Organisation and Competitions Unit 11 

should not simply take account of the 
numbers of people expressing a particular 
view when considering representations 
made on proposals. Instead the Decision 
Maker should give the greatest weight to 
representations from those stakeholders 
likely to be most directly affected b
[...]
, or governing body, if the proposals were 
published by the LA. Written notice must also be sent to the schools adjudicator 
(if proposals have been sent to him) and the Secretary of State  i.e. via the 
School Organisation & Competitions Unit, DCSF, Mowden Hall, Darlington  
DL3 9BG or by email to school.organisation@education.gsi.gov.uk. Written 
notice must also be placed at the main entrance to the school, or all the 
entrances if there are more than one. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
22 

Page 229



Page 230

This page is intentionally left blank



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                            Annex 7       

1 

 

Equality impact assessment is a legal requirement for all strategies, plans, functions, policies, procedures and services under the Equalities Act 2010.  We are also legally 
required to publish assessments.   

Section 1: Description  
Department Children ,  Families and Adults Lead officer responsible for assessment 

 
Mark Bayley 

Service  
 

School Organisation Other members of team undertaking 
assessment 

Barbara Dale 

Date August 2013 Version 
 

3 

Type of document (mark as appropriate) 
 

Strategy Plan 
√ 

Function Policy 
√ 

Procedure Service 

Is this a new/existing/revision of an existing 
document (mark as appropriate) 

New Existing Revision 
√ 

Title and subject of the impact assessment 
(include a brief description of the aims, 
outcomes , operational issues as appropriate and 
how it fits in with the wider aims of the 
organisation)   
 
Please attach a copy of the 
strategy/plan/function/policy/procedure/service 
 
 

Following the Portfolio’s Holders decision of 1 July to issue a statutory public notice on the proposed 
expansion of  Ash Grove Primary School and Nursery, Macclesfield from 105 to 210 pupil places a 4 week 
representation period commenced on 17 July 2013 and concluded on 14 August 2013.  
 
During that 4 week representati
[...]
00

3.00 - 4.00

4.00 - 5.00

# PRIMARY SCHOOLS

Catchment Area
Ash Grove Primary School and Nursery

0 990 1,980495 Meters

P
age 241



P
age 242

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	SCHOOL ORGANISATION SUB COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	3 Proposed Expansion of Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and Nursery, Handforth, Wilmslow and Dean Oaks Primary, Handforth, Wilmslow
	Annex 1a - Wilmslow Grange Public Notice.
	Annex 1b - Dean Oaks Public Notice
	Annex 2a - Complete Proposal - WILMSLOW GRANGE
	Annex 2b -  Complete Proposal - DEAN OAKS
	Appendix 1 - Wilmslow Area Consultee list
	Appendix 2- Wilmslow Area Consultation Document
	Appendix 3  Consultation Feedback Form
	Appendix 4 -Consultation Feedback Summary
	Appendix 5 - Extract from 28 February Council Minutes
	Appendix 6 - Extract of 24 June  Council Minutes
	Annex 3a - Governors Approval Letter - Wilmslow Grange
	Annex 3b - Governors Approval Letter - Dean Oaks
	Annex 4 - Representation Feedback Summary
	Annex 5 - Guidance for Members
	Annex 6a - Wilmslow Education Partnership Meeting - 27.11.2012
	Annex 6b -  Wilmslow Education Partnership Meeting - 8 3 2013
	Annex 7 - DFE Decision makers guidance
	Annex 8 - Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 7 - Wilmslow Grange School Travel Plan 2013-14
	Annex 9- Wilmslow Schools Map

	4 Proposed Expansion of Ash Grove Primary School and Nursery, Macclesfield
	Annex 1 - Public Notice
	Annex 2 - S19  Full Proposal - Ash Grove
	Appendix 1-  Consultee List
	Appendix 2 Ashgrove Consultation Document
	Appendix 3 Ashgrove Consultation Response Form
	Appendix 4 - Consultation Feedback Summary
	Annex 3 - Head and Governors approval letter
	Annex 4 - Feedback Summary
	Annex 5 Guidance for Members
	Annex 6 - DFE Decision makers guidance
	Annex 7 - Equality Impact Assessment
	Annex 8 - Ash Grove Map




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the School Organisation Sub-Committee 

held on Thursday, 19th September, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Gilbert and P Raynes 
 
COUNCILLORS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor Mrs Rhoda Bailey 
Councillor B Burkhill 
Councillor D Mahon 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Sarah Baxter-Democratic Services Officer 
Barbara Dale-Admissions and Appeals Manager 
Maureen Hills-Lawyer - Education 
Phil Yeomans-Capital Development Officer 
 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
It was moved and seconded that Councillor Paul Findlow be appointed as 
Chairman for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor P Findlow be appointed as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

3 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF WILMSLOW GRANGE COMMUNITY 
PRIMARY AND NURSERY, HANDFORTH, WILMSLOW AND DEAN 
OAKS PRIMARY, HANDFORTH, WILMSLOW  
 
Consideration was given to the proposal to expand Wilmslow Grange 
Community Primary and Nursery, Handforth, Wilmslow and Dean Oaks 
Primary, Handforth, Wilmslow. 
 
The proposal for expansion had been made in response to a shortfall in 
the number of Primary School places in the Handforth area due to 



population changes.  Details were included in the full proposal attached as 
an appendix to a report prepared by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
A report detailing the outcome of the formal consultation undertaken 
between 30 April 2013 and 4 June 2013 was presented to the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Family Services on 1 July 2013, whereupon 
permission was given to issue a statutory public notice for the expansion 
of Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and Nursery from 210 to 315 
school places and Dean Oaks Primary from 315 to 420 pupil places. 
 
Following publication of the public notice a statutory 4 week representation 
period commenced on 18 July 2013 and concluded on 15 August 2013.  
Three objections and one response in support of the proposal to expand 
Wilmslow Grange had been received and two objections to the proposal to 
expand Dean Oaks Primary School had been received details of which 
were given in the report. 
 
On behalf of the Proposer, Barbara Dale, the Admissions and Appeals 
Manager attended the meeting and presented the proposal along with Phil 
Yeomans, the Capital Development Officer who was also in attendance.  
In addition three objectors and the two Ward Councillors B Burkhill and D 
Mahon were in attendance.  All made representations and were 
questioned by the Committee. 
 
Two of the objectors felt that other alternatives should be considered ie the 
re-opening of the Oakenclough Children’s Centre as a new Primary School 
rather than expanding Dean Oaks Primary School. 
 
The other objector raised concerns regarding the traffic problems at 
Wilmslow Grange and that further expansion would only serve to 
exacerbate the problems. 
 
In response the Admissions and Appeals Manager gave information and 
made statements on the different matters raised. 
 
In accordance with the Sub Committee’s procedures Members then 
considered the matter in private, in particular they considered: 
 

• the statutory school organisation process followed by the Proposer 
to date and were satisfied that the documentation demonstrated 
that the procedures and documentation complied with both the law 
and the guidance;  

• whether the need for creating additional primary school places had 
been proven and, given the increasing numbers of children being 
born in the area and the planned housing developments in the 
Macclesfield area, Members concluded that the evidence did show 
that there was a shortage of Primary school places;  

• the strong presumption by the Government that proposals to 
expand successful and popular schools such as Wilmslow Grange 



Community Primary and Nursery and Dean Oaks Primary should be 
approved;  

• the Sub Committee also noted that Cabinet had already approved 
sufficient funding to deliver this proposal;  

• the effect that this proposal was likely to have on transport and 
traffic problems in the area.  They discussed how the school and 
the Proposer could work more effectively to manage the difficulties 
generated by this traffic, but decided that these concerns were not 
sufficient to justify refusing the proposal.  These were problems that 
would be fully explored as part of the planning permission process.  

 
The meeting then reconvened in public and the Chairman announced the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the expansion of, Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and Nursery 
Handforth, Wilmslow from 210 school places to 315 with a proposed 
implementation date of September 2014 be approved.  That the expansion 
of Dean Oaks Primary, Handforth, Wilmslow from 315 school places to 
420  with a proposed date of September 2014 be approved. 
 
(During consideration of the proposals the meeting was adjourned once in 
order for the Officers to provide further statistical information missing from 
the report.  Whilst deliberating in private the Members required further 
information from the Officers as a result the meeting was reconvened in 
public in order for the information to be provided before Members then 
went back into private session). 
 

4 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF ASH GROVE PRIMARY SCHOOL AND 
NURSERY, MACCLESFIELD  
 
Consideration was given to the proposal to expand Ash Grove Primary 
School and Nursery, Macclesfield. 
 
The proposal for expansion had been made in response to a shortfall in 
the number of Primary School places in the Macclesfield area due to 
population changes.  Details were included in the full proposal attached as 
an appendix to a report prepared by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
A report detailing the outcome of the formal consultation undertaken 
between 30 April 2013 and 4 June 2013 was presented to the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Family Services on 1 July 2013, whereupon 
permission was given to issue a statutory public notice for the expansion 
of the school to increase its capacity from 105 pupil places to 210.  
 
Following publication of the public notice a statutory 4 week representation 
period commenced on 17 July 2013 and concluded on 14 August 2013.  
One objection had been received details of which were given in the report. 
 



On behalf of the Proposer, Barbara Dale, the Admissions and Appeals 
Manager attended the meeting and presented the proposal.  She and Phil 
Yeomans, the Capital Development Officer who was also in attendance 
were questioned by Members of the Sub Committee. 
 
In accordance with the Sub Committee’s procedures Members then 
considered the matter in private, in particular they considered: 
 

• the statutory school organisation process followed by the Proposer 
to date and were satisfied that the documentation demonstrated 
that the procedures and documentation complied with both the law 
and the guidance;  

• whether the need for creating additional primary school places had 
been proven and, given the increasing numbers of children being 
born in the area and the planned housing developments in the 
Macclesfield area, Members concluded that the evidence did show 
that there was a shortage of Primary school places;  

• the strong presumption by the Government that proposals to 
expand successful and popular schools such as Ash Grove should 
be approved; 

• the Sub Committee also noted that Cabinet had already approved 
sufficient funding to deliver this proposal;  

 
The meeting then reconvened in public and the Chairman announced the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the expansion of Ash Grove Primary School and Nursery, 
Macclesfield from 105 school places to 210 with a proposed 
implementation date of September 2014 be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.35 pm 
 

Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 
 

 


